The cumulative effect of the retrospective application on the group’s retained earnings
as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

Note Rm

Opening balance at 1 January 2018 (after IFRS 9 before
IFRS 15 restatement) (Refer note 4.2)  30 951

Adjustment from the adoption of IFRS 15  314

Decrease in deferred revenue liability due to earlier recognition
of revenue from a pricing adjustment 4.3.2 (a)  436

Increase in deferred tax liability relating to earlier recognition
of revenue from a pricing adjustment 4.3.2 (a)  (122)

Opening balance at 1 January 2018 (after IFRS 9 and
IFRS 15 restatements)  31 265

NOTES TO THE REVIEWED CONDENSED GROUP
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RE-PRESENTATION OF
COMPARATIVE INFORMATION continued

4.3 Impact of adopting IFRS 15 continued

4.3.1 Financial results for the year ended 31 December 2018 had IAS 18 been applied

The following tables present a comparison of the financial results as reported under IFRS 15 to what
the financial results would have been in terms of IAS 18.

Impact on the reviewed condensed group statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended
31 December 2018

 As reported Adjustments1  IAS 182

Note Rm Rm Rm

Revenue 4.3.2  25 491  (162)  25 329

Operating expenses 4.3.2  (19 788)  224  (19 564)

Net operating profit  5 703  62  5 765

Finance income  283  283

Finance costs  (605)  (605)

Income from financial assets  6  6

Share of income of equity-
accounted investments  3 259  3 259

Profit before tax  8 646  62  8 708

Income tax expense  (1 653)  (17)  (1 670)

Profit for the year from continuing
operations  6 993  45  7 038

Profit for the year from discontinued
operations  69  69

Profit for the year  7 062  45  7 107

Other comprehensive income,
net of tax  246  246

Total comprehensive income for
the year  7 308  45  7 353

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent  7 030  45  7 075

Non-controlling interests  32  32

Profit for the year  7 062  45  7 107

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:
Owners of the parent  7 276  45  7 321

Non-controlling interests  32  32

Total comprehensive income
for the year  7 308  45  7 353

1 Adjustments comprise of:
–  a contract modification consideration that would be recognised as revenue over seven years under the

previous revenue standards and interpretations (R62 million and tax of R17 million)
–  a reclassification of stock yard management service fee that would be recognised as a cost recovery in

operating expenses under the previous revenue standards and interpretations (R224 million).
Refer 4.3.2 for details of the assessment.

2 Amounts without the adoption of IFRS 15.

40
Reviewed condensed group annual financial statements and unreviewed production
and sales volumes information for the year ended 31 December 2018

Reviewed condensed group annual financial statements and unreviewed production
and sales volumes information for the year ended 31 December 2018 41

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RE-PRESENTATION OF
COMPARATIVE INFORMATION continued

4.3 Impact of adopting IFRS 15 continued

4.3.1 Financial results for the year ended 31 December 2018 had IAS 18 been applied continued

Impact on the reviewed condensed group statement of comprehensive income continued

For the year ended 31 December 2018

As reported Adjustments1  IAS 182

cents cents cents

Attributable earnings per share
Aggregate

– Basic  2 801  18  2 819

– Diluted  2 156  14  2 170

1 Adjustments comprise of:
–  a contract modification consideration that would be recognised as revenue over seven years under the

previous revenue standards and interpretations (R62 million and tax of R17 million)
–  a reclassification of stock yard management service fee that would be recognised as a cost recovery in

operating expenses under the previous revenue standards and interpretations (R224 million).
Refer 4.3.2 for details of the assessment.

2 Amounts without the adoption of IFRS 15.

Impact on the reviewed condensed group statement of financial position

 As reported Adjustments1  IAS 182

At 31 December 2018 Note Rm Rm Rm

ASSETS
Non-current assets  52 226  52 226

Current assets  7 641  7 641

Non-current assets
held-for-sale  5 183  5 183

Total assets  65 050  65 050

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and other components
of equity
Share capital  1 021  1 021

Other components of equity  8 028  8 028

Retained earnings 4.3.2 (a)  32 797  (269)  32 528

Equity attributable to owners
of the parent 4.3.2 (a)  41 846  (269)  41 577

Non-controlling interests  (701)  (701)

Total equity 4.3.2 (a)  41 145  (269)  40 876

Non-current liabilities 4.3.2 (a)  15 745  207  15 952

Interest-bearing borrowings  3 843  3 843

Other payables  152  152

Provisions  3 952  3 952

Post-retirement employee
obligations  193  193

Financial liabilities  713  713

Deferred tax 4.3.2 (a)  6 874  (105)  6 769

Other non-current liabilities 4.3.2 (a)  18  312  330

1  Relates to the reversal of the IFRS 15 initial application adjustment amounting to R314 million, net of tax,

(refer to table in note 4.3) and the impact for the year ended 31 December 2018 arising from the contract

modification consideration assessment of R45 million, net of tax, (refer note 4.3.2 (a)).
2 Financial results without the adoption of IFRS 15.

NOTES TO THE REVIEWED CONDENSED GROUP
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RE-PRESENTATION OF
COMPARATIVE INFORMATION continued

4.3 Impact of adopting IFRS 15 continued

4.3.1 Financial results for the year ended 31 December 2018 had IAS 18 been applied continued

Impact on the reviewed condensed group statement of financial position continued

At 31 December 2018 Note
 As reported

Rm
 Adjustments1

Rm
 IAS 182

Rm

Current liabilities 4.3.2 (a)  6 823  62  6 885

Interest-bearing borrowings  573  573

Trade and other payables  2 960  2 960

Provisions  70  70

Financial liabilities  757  757

Current tax payable  209  209

Overdraft  1 531  1 531

Other current liabilities 4.3.2 (a)  723  62  785

Non-current liabilities
held-for-sale  1 337  1 337

Total liabilities 4.3.2 (a)  23 905  269  24 174

Total equity and liabilities  65 050  65 050

1  Relates to the reversal of the IFRS 15 initial application adjustment amounting to R314 million, net of tax,

(refer to table in note 4.3) and the impact for the year ended 31 December 2018 arising from the contract

modification consideration assessment of R45 million, net of tax, (refer note 4.3.2 (a)).
2 Financial results without the adoption of IFRS 15.

4.3.2 Impact assessment of customer contract terms and conditions

The standard terms and conditions in the group’s contracts with customers result in the same
revenue recognition under IFRS 15, as compared to IAS 18, except for the following specific